
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 19 September 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Pountney (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 27 June 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Follow Up Report (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To consider a report which provides an update on the key issues 

raised in the Internal Audit Report considered by the Audit 
Committee on 27 June 2012.  
 

6.   Audit of Accounts (Pages 13 - 39) 
 To consider a report summarising the Audit Commission’s findings 

from the 2011/12 Audit. 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Pages 40 - 210) 
 To enable the approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 

2011/12 in compliance with the Account and Audit Regulations 
2011. 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
27 June 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Hill, Pountney and Stocks 

 
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/Woman  

 
Councillor Hill was elected as the Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Hill in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman/Woman  
 
Councillor Pountney was elected as the Vice-Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members received and noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee as 
set out in the submitted report. 
 

5. Audit Committee Update  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which set out the audit work that the 
Audit Commission proposed on the Council’s 2011/12 financial statements and that 
a progress report would be brought back to the Audit Committee on 19 September 
2012. 
 

6. Interim Audit Report  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which set out the interim findings and 
the audit work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake for the audit of 
financial statements, details of the audit process, key milestones and deadlines, 
contacts and major reports that would be issued and reported back to the Audit 
Committee on 19 September 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
7. Torbay Council Annual IA Report  

 
Members noted the submitted report which summarised the work undertaken by 
Devon Audit Partnership during 2011/12 and reviewed the performance and 
effectiveness of the Audit Service. 
 

8. Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out the performance of 
the Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services 
in 2011/12 through the management of cash flow, debt and investment operations 
and the effective control of the associated risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Treasury Management decisions made during 2011/12 as detailed in 

the submitted report be endorsed; and 
 

(ii) that the Council be recommended to approve the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators as set out at Annex 1 to the submitted report. 

 
9. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12  

 
Members received the submitted report which set out the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2011/12.  The AGS provided an opportunity for the organisation 
to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to 
Members, Senior Officers and Stakeholders as to the reliability of its statement of 
accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) that the proposed amended Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 set out 

at Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; 
 

(ii) that the Mayor and Chief Executive be recommended to sign off the Annual 
Governance Statement and append the Statement to the Statement of 
Accounts to be approved by Council in September; and 

 
(iii) that following the review of the Annual Governance Statement by the 

External Auditors, Officers present an action plan to a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee; and 

 
(iv) that in light of the possible dissolution of the Torbay Strategic Partnership 

and the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Boards Members be 
given the opportunity to be involved in the development of any new 
arrangements to ensure that they remain open and transparent. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Audit Follow Up Report 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
  
To: Audit Committee On: 19 September 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to Budget: No Change to 

Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   
Contact Officer: Martin Gould or Robert Hutchins 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207320 
�  E.mail: martin.gould@devonaudit.gov.uk, 

robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 At the June Audit committee Members were provided with the Annual Internal 
Audit report for the Council. Appendix 2 of this report provided a summary of the 
audits undertaken during 2011/12, along with the audit assurance opinion. 
 
1.2. Members discussed the report and requested a detailed report to a future 
meeting updating the Committee on the improvement required issues in Appendix 2 
to the report.  
 
1.3. The attached report (Annex 1) sets out the progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions to address the areas of weakness identified 
 
 
2    RECOMMENDATION:  

 

2.1. That the Committee notes the good progress being made by management to 
address weaknesses identified through the internal audit process 
 

 

 
Martin Gould 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Annex 1 
 
FOLLOW UP REPORT ON AREAS REQUIRING IMPROVEMENT 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At the June Audit committee members were provided with the Annual 
Internal Audit report for the Council.  Appendix 2 of this report provi
[...]
 of Accounts 2011/12 
  

Wards Affected: All wards 
  

To: Audit Committee  On: 19th September 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Martin Phillips 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207285 
�  E.mail: Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To enable the approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 in 

compliance with the Account and Audit Regulations 2011.  
 
2. Recommendation(s)  
 
2.1 That Audit Committee review the accounts and consider the External 

Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts. 
 
2.2 That following 2.1, the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2011/12, as set 

out in pages 16 to 146 of Appendix 1 to this report, be approved and; 
 
2.3 That following approval in 2.2 above, the person presiding at this meeting 

shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to represent the 
completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, in the 
“Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts” shown on 
page 18 of the Statement of Accounts 

 
2.4 That Audit Committee (re) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 

2011/12 as set out in pages 147 to 158 of Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Account and Audit Regulations 2011 require approval of the 2011/12 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012 by a committee of the 
Council before 30 September 2012. For Torbay the Audit Committee can “on 
behalf of the Council approve the annual statement of accounts” – report 
156/2008 refers. In addition the Regulations require that the person presiding at 

Agenda Item 7

Page 40



  

the meeting shall sign and date the accounts. As a key part of this process the 
Audit Committee will consider these Accounts prior to approval, and will also 
receive and consider the External Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts. 

 
3.2 As required by the Account and Audit Regulations 2011 the Accounts were 

“authorised for issue” by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer by 30th June 2012 
and have been available on the Council’s website since that date. The accounts, 
as required by the Regulations, were available for public scrutiny for 20 working 
days during July 2012. The Council’s External Auditor was also available from a 
specified day to deal with any representations from the public. 

 
3.3 The annual external audit of the accounts by the Audit Commission’s appointed 

auditor, the Audit Commission, started mid July 2012 and will be completed by 
30th September 2012. The Audit Commission are due to report on the Accounts 
to Audit Committee in September which will enable members to consider the 
External Auditor’s report in their review and approval of the Accounts.  

 
3.4 Due to the timing of the external audit and committee meetings the Accounts 

presented to Audit Committee in September are the Accounts as authorised for 
issue in June 2012, updated for any issues raised by the External auditor or any 
adjustments by Council officers up to the end of August 2012. If any subsequent 
material alterations in respect of the accounts as presented to this Committee 
are recommended by the External Auditor after that date then these will be 
updated in the Accounts, along with any minor changes agreed with the External 
Auditor, prior to publishing at the end of September 2012.  

 
3.5 Council, in July 2012, considered specific reports on both revenue and capital 

spending during the last financial year and those reports are consistent with the 
financial information in the Statement of Accounts. The final Revenue outturn for 
2011/12, after transfers to earmarked reserves was a breakeven position 
therefore no balances were transferred to or from the General Fund reserve.  

 
3.6 Following the Audit Committee meeting in June 2012, where the Annual 

Governance Statement was considered, there have been a number of minor 
changes to the Statement therefore, for completeness, it is recommended that 
the Audit Committee (re) approve the Annual Governance Statement as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information. 
 
 
 
 
 
Paul Looby 
Chief Finance Officer 

Page 41



  

Supporting information to Report 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The principal legislation relating to the keeping of local authority accounts is 

contained in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011. Local authority accounts are required to present a “true 
and fair view” of the financial position of the authority. The audit requirements of 
accounts are contained in the Audit Commission Act 1998. 

 

A1.2 The Account and Audit Regulations 2011 regulations require that the responsible 
financial officer of the Council shall sign by 30th June each year the Statement of 
Accounts and certify that it presents a “true and fair” view of both the financial 
position of the Council at the end of the year to which it relates and its income 
and expenditure. The Council’s responsible financial officer, Paul Looby, has 
certified the accounts at page 19. 

 
A1.3 The Regulations also require approval of the Statement of Accounts by a 

committee of the Council before September 30th  each year. For 2011/12 in 
Torbay this is the Audit Committee. In addition the Regulations require that the 
person presiding at this meeting shall sign and date the accounts. 

 
A1.4 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts to be signed by 

the person presiding at this meeting is on page 18 within the Statement of 
Accounts. The intention behind this requirement is that the signature of the 
person presiding at the meeting shall formally represent the completion of the 
Council’s approval process of the accounts. 

 
A2. Whole Government Accounts Agenda 
 
A2.1 The 
[...]
 the Collection Fund Summary 
Account 

125 

Note 18  Investments 56   

Note 19 Assets Held for Sale 58 Group Accounts 128 

Note 20 Debtors 58   

Note 21 Cash and Cash Equivalents 59 Annual Governance Statement 147 

Note 22 Creditors 60   

Note 23 Provisions 61 Glossary of Terms 159 

Note 24 Borrowing 62   

 

 

Page 62



Torbay Council 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31

st
 March 2012 

 18

FINANCIAL CERTIFICATES 

The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 

 
The Council’s Responsibilities 
 
The Council is required:- 
 

♦ to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 

officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Council, that officer is the 

Council’s Chief Finance Officer 
 

♦ to manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 

assets 
 

♦ approve the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
Audit Committee Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2011/2012 
 
 
I confirm that the Council completed its approval process of the Statement of Accounts 2011/2012 on the 
19th September 2012 at a meeting of the Council’s Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Ray Hill 
 
Chairman of Audit Committee 
 
19

th
 September 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Torbay Council 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31

st
 March 2012 

 19

The Chief Finance Officer’s Responsibilities 
 
The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s statement of accounts in 
accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (Code of Practice). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer has:- 

♦ selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

♦ made judgments and estimates that were reasonable and prud

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

19 September 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, Stocks, Pentney (In place of Pountney) and Mills (In 
place of Bent) 

 
 

 
10. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Mills instead of Councillor Bent and 
Councillor Pentney instead of Councillor Pountney respectively. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 June 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Audit Follow Up Report  
 
The Committee received the Audit follow up report and noted the good progress 
being made by management to address weaknesses identified through the internal 
audit process. 
 

13. Audit of Accounts  
 
Members considered the Audit Commissions Annual Governance Report which 
summarised the findings from the 2011/12 audit which was substantially complete.  
The report included messages arising from the Audit Commission’s audit of the 
Council’s financial statements and the results of the work the Audit Commission 
had undertaken to assess the Council’s use of resources.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the adjustments to the financial statements as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the submitted report be noted;  
 
(ii) that the letter of representation be approved; and 
 
(iii) that the proposed action plan be agreed. 



Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19 September 2012 
 

 

 
14. Statement of Accounts 2011/12  

 
The Committee received a report which set out the Statement of Accounts 2011/12.  
The report explained that the Account and Audit Regulations 2011 required the 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts to be approved by a Committee of the Council 
before 30 September 2012, for Torbay this would now be the Audit Committee. 
 
The Chief Accountant explained that the accounts published at the end of 
September will be an updated version to include changes identified by both the 
External Auditor and Council Staff. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i)  that the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 set out at Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be approved, whereupon the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee signed and dated the accounts on behalf of the Council, to 
represent the completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, in 
the “Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts” shown on 
page 18 of the Statement of Accounts; and 

 
(ii) the Committee (re) approved the Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12 

as set out in pages 147 to 158 of Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 


